Universities in North-West Nigeria. The population of the study comprised 

management staff and lecturers of the federal universities in Northwest Geo-

Political Zone Nigeria. The Respondents are academic and non-academic 

staff. The study population consist of seven thousand six hundred and ninety-

three (7693) management staff and seven thousand, one hundred and eighteen 

(7,118) lectures given a total of fourteen thousand eight hundred and eleven 

(14,811) as Respondents of the study.  This section presents sample of the 

study and sampling techniques used in this study. The researcher selected four 

(4) states out of seven (7) states in North-West geo-political zone, Nigeria and 

choose one federal university from each state.